Actuarial loss on obligation  (5,000 ) 4,598

 Present value of defined benefit obligations as at 31 December  102,396  88,470

 Charge for the defined benefit plan
 Cost recognised in profit and loss

 Current service cost  8,729 5,953
 Interest cost   12,160 6,993

   20,889 12,946
 Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation
   recognised in other comprehensive income

 Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation
 - Loss due to change in financial assumptions  (916 ) 8,150
 - Loss due to change in experience adjustments  (4,084 ) 2,911

   (5,000 ) 11,061

 Expected contributions to the fund in the following year  16,642 14,661

 Expected benefit payments to retirees in the following year  4,484 3,950

 Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation (year)  9.17 9.43

 Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis has been performed by varying one assumption keeping all other assumptions constant and
calculating the impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligations on various employee benefit
schemes. The increase/ (decrease) in the present value of defined benefit obligations as a result of change in
each assumption is summarized below:

Habib Insurance Company Limited

   2019 2018
   (Rupees in ' 000)

 Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (97,790 ) (84,367)
 Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 107,186  92,719
 Increase in expected future increment in salary by 0.5% 107,404  92,904
 Decrease in expected future increment in salary by 0.5% (97,550 ) (84,164)

 Comparison for Five Years
 As at December 31, 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
   (Rupees in ' 000)

 Defined benefit obligation 102,396 88,470 83,629 83,083 62,270
 Experience adjustment loss on
   obligation (as percentage of
   plan obligations) -3.99% 2.97% 3.48% 8.56% 8.50%

   2019 2018
   (Rupees in ' 000)
13. DEFERRED TAXATION - net

 Deferred debits arising in respect of
 Provisions   (12,478 ) (11,102 )
 Financial lease liability  (37,113 ) (19,655 )

 Deferred credits arising in respect of
 Accelerated depreciation  1,286  2,728
 Unrealised gain on available-for-sale investments  111,568  133,984
 Right of use asset  38,686  23,564

   101,949  129,519

13.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax
 Opening balance  129,519  173,649
 Directly recognised in other comprehensive income due to
   actuarial (Gain) / loss  1,450  (1,289 )
 Directly recognised in other comprehensive income due to
   unrealised gain on available-for-sale investments
 - General Insurance Operations  (22,416 ) (59,109 )
 - Window Takaful Operations  308  147

 Charge for the year  (6,912)  16,121

 Closing balance  101,949  129,519

14. PREPAYMENTS
 Prepaid reinsurance premium ceded  366,576  281,792
 Prepaid rent   –00  3,171
 Prepaid insurance on leased vehicles  2,729  2,554
 Others   8,250  4,641

   377,555  292,158

45

Habib Insurance Company Limited

   2019 2018
   Note (Rupees in ' 000)

15. CASH AND BANK
 Cash and cash equivalent
  - Cash in hand  201  108
  - Policy stamps, revenue stamps and bond paper  147  57

   348  165

 Cash at bank
  - Current accounts  21,946  13,584
  - Saving accounts 16.1 98,822  88,647

   120,768  102,231

   121,116  102,396

15.1 This balance is held with related parties and carries mark-up rates ranging between 8.5% to 11.75% (2018:
5.5% to 8.0%) per annum.

 Cash and short borrowings include the following for the purposes of the cash flow statement.

   2019 2018
   (Rupees in ' 000)

  Cash and cash equivalent  121,116  102,396

16. SHARE CAPITAL
 Authorised capital

 2019 2018
   (Number of Shares)

  130,000,000 130,000,000  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5/- each 650,000 650,000

16.1 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

   Ordinary shares of Rs. 5/- each at
  123,874,755 123,874,755   the beginning and end of the year  619,374 619,374

16.2 At December 31, 2019 related parties including directors and their dependants held 11.940 million (9.64%) [2018:
14.181 million (11.45%)] number of ordinary shares of Rs.5 each.

   Note 2019 2018
   (Rupees in ' 000)
17. RESERVES
 Capital Reserves
 Reserve for exceptional losses 17.1 9,122 9,122

 Revenue Reserves
 General reserve  255,000 255,000
 Available-for-sale reserve  274,278 344,387

   529,278 599,387

   538,400 608,509

46

Habib Insurance Company Limited

17.1 Under the Income Tax Act, 1922 applicable to insurance companies, the Company set aside in prior years
amounts up to ten percent of premium earnings, net of reinsurances of the year as a reserve for exceptional
losses, which was treated as an allowable deduction in arriving at the taxable income. This option was withdrawn
by the Income Tax Ordinance, 1979 with retrospective effect to the accounting year ended December 31, 1978.
Accordingly, the Company has ceased to set aside such amounts, but has retained the reserves created up to
December 31, 1978.

[…]

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

36.1.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and techniques based
on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims
numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for claims recognized in the financial
statement is adequate. However, actual experience may differ from the expected outcome.

 The claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. As the
Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in
market conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing
the impact on profit before tax net of reinsurance. The impact of 10% increase / decrease in incidence of
insured events on profit before tax and shareholder's equity is as follows:

59

Habib Insurance Company Limited

60

   Underwriting results/
   profit before tax Shareholder’s equity

   2019 2018 2019 2018
   (Rupees in ‘000)
 Impact of change in claims liabilities +10%

 Fire and property (4,851 ) (3,564 ) (3,444 ) (2,495 )
 Marine and transport (7,890 ) (6,528 ) (5,602 ) (4,570 )
 Motor   (23,305 ) (19,008 ) (16,547 ) (13,306 )
 Group hospitalisation (1,461 ) 266  (1,037 ) 186
 Other classes   (4,268 ) (2,415 ) (3,030 ) (1,691 )
   (41,775 ) (31,249 ) (29,660 ) (21,876 )

 Impact of change in claims liabilities –10%

 Fire and property 4,851  3,564  3,444  2,495
 Marine and transport 7,890  6,528  5,602  4,570
 Motor   23,305  19,008  16,547  13,306
 Group hospitalisation 1,461  (266 ) 1,037  (186 )
 Other classes   4,268  2,415  3,030  1,691
   41,775  31,249  29,660  21,876

36.1.6 Concentration of risk

 To optimise benefits from the principle of average and law of large numbers, geographical spread of risk is
of extreme importance. There are a number of parameters which are significant in assessing the accumulation
of risk with reference to the geographical location, the most important of which is risk survey.

 Risk surveys are carried out on a regular basis for the evaluation of physical hazards associated with the
commercial / industrial / residential occupation of the insured. Details regarding the fire separation / segregation
with respect to the manufacturing process, storage, utilities, etc. are extracted from the layout plan of the

[…]

manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities and implementing the strict discipline in internal
risk management and investment policies.

 Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment
may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security
may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold. The Company has no significant concentration of price
risk.

37.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 and shows the effects of a
hypothetical 10% increase / (decrease) in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not
reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in Company's
equity investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

   Estimated fair Increase/ Increase

   value after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   Hypothetical change in shareholders’ profit
   Fair value price change prices equity before tax
   (Rupees in ‘000)  (Rupees in ‘000)

  2019 987,699 10% increase 1,086,469 98,770 98,770
   10% decrease 888,929  (98,770 ) (98,770 )

  2018 1,129,856 10% increase 1,242,842 112,986 112,986
   10% decrease 1,016,870  (112,986 ) (112,986 )

37.2.3 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company, at present is not materially exposed to currency risk as majority of the
transactions are carried out in Pak Rupees.

37.3 Capital Management

 The Company's objective when managing capital is to safe guard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern
so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong
capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.

[…]

Financial assets
 Assets subject to variable rate
   - Bank balances 9.25% 21,038 9.25% 6,260

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
 The Operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore,

a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account and Fund of the Operator.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
 The Operator is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in respect of its balances with profit and loss sharing

account with banks. A hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
decreased / (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

 It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing
interest rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early
repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below.
The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Habib Insurance Company Limited

109

   2019 2018
   Profit and loss 100 bps Profit and loss 100 bps

   OPF OPF
   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
   (Rupees in ‘000) (Rupees in ‘000)

   Cash flow sensitivity 19 (19) 2,540 (2,540)

   PTF PTF
   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
   (Rupees in ‘000) (Rupees in ‘000)

   Cash flow sensitivity 2,113 (2,113) 626 (626)

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 A summary of the Operator’s interest rate gap position, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or
maturity date, is as follows:
   OPF

   2019
   Mark-up / less than 1 year More than Total
   return (%) 1 year to 5 years 5 years
   (Rupees in ‘000)

 Assets
 Bank balance  9.25% 193 –00 –00 193
 Total assets   193 –00 –00 193
 Liabilities  –00 –00 –00 –00 –00
 Total interest sensitivity gap  193 –00 –00 193

   OPF
   2018
   Mark-up / less than 1 year More than Total
   return (%) 1 year to 5 years 5 years
   (Rupees in ‘000)
 Assets
 Bank balance  9.25% 25,401 –00 –00 25,401
 Total assets   25,401 –00 –00 25,401
 Liabilities  –00 –00 –00 –00 –00
 Total interest sensitivity gap  25,401 –00 –00 25,401

26.3.2 Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
the market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark up rate risk or currency risk), whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all
or similar financial instruments traded in the market. the Operator is not exposed to any price risk at the balance
sheet date as it has no financial instrument that is linked to market price.

26.3.3 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate